

LAWS

.

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCOR-DANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SEC-TION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

§ 510. Annual report

The Historic Preservation Director shall report to the commissioner annually the receipts and expenditures on account of the bureau, the number of acquisitions during the preceding year, specifying those obtained by purchases, donation and exchange, and shall make in that report suggestions in relation to the improvement of the Maine Historic Preservation Commission.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 22

S. P. 73 – L. D. 127

AN ACT to Amend the Procedure of the State Board of Arbitration and Conciliation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 26 MRSA § 911, 7th sentence, as enacted by PL 1975, c. 564, § 2, is amended to read:

Authorization for services rendered and expenditures incurred by the Board of Arbitration and Conciliation shall be the responsibility of the Executive Director of the Maine Labor Relations Board who shall, annually, on or before the first day of July, make a report of the activities of the Board of Arbitration and Conciliation to the Governor and Council.

Sec. 2. 26 MRSA § 911, as last amended by PL 1975, c. 771, § 279, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read:

An employer shall not retaliate against any employee who shall have petitioned or sought the assistance of the board pursuant to this subchapter or for having provided information or testimony hereunder.

Sec. 3. 26 MRSA § 912, 2nd sentence, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

It shall have the power to administer oaths and to require by subpoena the attendance and testimony of witnesses, the production of books, records and other evidence relative or pertinent to the matter before it.

Sec. 4. 26 MRSA § 913 is amended to read:

§ 913. Witnesses

The board may summon as witness any operative or any person who keeps records of wages earned in the department of business in which the controversy exists and may require the production of books which contain the record of wages paid Summonses may be signed and oaths administered by any member of the board. Witnesses summoned by the board shall be allowed the same fees as are paid to witnesses in the Superior Court. These fees together with all necessary expenses of the board shall be paid by the Treasurer of State on warrants drawn by the State Controller.

Sec. 5. 26 MRSA § 916, last \P , as amended by PL 1975, c. 564, § 4, is further amended to read:

The board shall hear all interested persons who come before it, advise the respective parties what ought to be done by either or both to adjust such controversy, and shall when the case is finally settled make a confidential written report to the Governor and the Executive Director of the Maine Labor Relations Board. The Governor or executive director may make the report public if, after 15 days from the date of its receipt, the parties have not resolved the controversy and the public interest would be served by publication. In addition, either may refer the report and recommendations of the board to the Attorney General or other department for appropriate action when it appears that any of the laws of this State may have been violated.

Sec. 6. 26 MRSA § 917, as amended by PL 1975, c. 564, § 5, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 917. Application for inquiry; notice of hearing

In cases of controversy, where conciliation, mediation or arbitration is refused by one of the parties or the board has deemed that those processes have been or will be ineffective, either party may request the board to make inquiry. The application for inquiry may be signed by the employer or by a substantial number of the employees in the department, section or division of the business in which the controversy exists or by their agent or representative or by both parties, and, if signed by an agent or representative claiming to represent the employees, the board shall satisfy itself that he is duly authorized to do so.

Upon receipt of the application for inquiry, the chairman, or in his absence or disability the alternate chairman, through the auspices of the Maine Labor Relations Board, shall give notice of the time and place of hearing, and may, at the board's discretion, give public notice by publishing in at least one newspaper the time and place of the hearing.

The board shall, upon the request of the Governor or the mayor of a city or the selectman of a town, investigate and report upon any controversy if, in its opinion, it threatens to affect the public welfare.

The board, after inquiry, may make and publish a report in the matter, including its findings of fact and recommendations for settling the controversy.

Sec. 7. 26 MRSA § 919, 2nd sentence, is amended to read:

The contract of submittal to arbitration shall be signed by the responsible parties and witnessed by the board.

Sec. 8. 26 MRSA § 919, 3rd sentence, as amended by PL 1975, c. 564, § 7, is further amended to read:

When the matter is submitted to arbitration by the board, said board shall investigate the matters in controversy, shall hear all interested persons who come before it, and make a written decision thereof which shall be recorded **published** by the chairman of the board.

Sec. 9. 26 MRSA § 919, as amended by PL 1975, c. 564, § 7, is further amended by adding at the end a new sentence to read:

This section and section 920 shall apply only in cases of arbitration arising under this subchapter unless the parties to a noncovered controversy otherwise specifically agree.

Sec. 10. 26 MRSA § 920, last ¶, is amended to read:

Whenever the parties to a dispute have submitted their case to either private mediators or arbitrators, or to a state or federal mediator, the board shall not take jurisdiction until requested to do so by the parties involved, except as provided in section 917.

Sec. 11. 26 MRSA § 922 is amended to read:

§ 922. Proceedings confidential

Any information disclosed by either party to a dispute to the board or any of its members in carrying out this subchapter shall be confidential, except as provided in section sections 916 and 917.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 23

S. P. 89 — L. D. 174

AN ACT to Revise Certain Motor Vehicle Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: